THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MILTON

BY-LAW NO. 113-2021

BEING A BY-LAW TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF TIME DURING WHICH INTERIM CONTROL BY-LAW 082-2020 WILL BE IN EFFECT, BY AN ADDITIONAL FIVE MONTHS TO MARCH 19, 2022.

WHEREAS on October 19, 2020, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton enacted Interim Control By-law No. 082-2020 to control the development of single detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, quadraplex and townhouse dwellings within defined areas of the Town of Milton for a period of one year.

AND WHEREAS Section 38(2) of the Planning Act provides Council with the discretion to extend the period of time during which Interim Control By-law 082-2020 will be in effect, provided the total period of time does not exceed two years from the date of the passing of Interim Control By-law 082-2020.

AND WHEREAS the Mature Neighbourhoods Character Study is well advanced and is at the stage of proposed Zoning By-law recommendations for the Dorset Park and Timberlea neighbourhoods, nevertheless additional time is required to permit completion of all phases of the Study and approval of the final Zoning By-law amendment.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1.0 Interim Control By-law 082-2020, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing Section 4 and replacing it with the following:
 - "4. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the passage thereof, and shall be in effect until March 19, 2022, unless repealed by Council at an earlier date."

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 15, 2021.

__Mayor

Gordon A. Krantz

Deputy Clerk

Meaghen Reid

Page 1 of 1 of By-law No. 113-2021